

SB23-200

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY REPRESENTATIVE Froelich

1 Amend the Transportation, Housing, and Local Government Committee
2 Report, dated April 25, 2023, page 1, line 10, strike "OCCURRED." and
3 substitute "OCCURRED. THE REGISTERED OWNER OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE
4 MAY ASSERT IN AN APPEAL THAT A NOTICE OF VIOLATION SERVED BY
5 FIRST-CLASS MAIL OR OTHER MAIL DELIVERY SERVICE WAS NOT ACTUALLY
6 DELIVERED.".

7 Page 1 of the report, strike line 11 and substitute:
8 "Page 8 of the reengrossed bill, line 14, strike "~~municipality~~ CITY may"
9 and substitute "municipality ~~may~~ SHALL".

10 Page 1 of the report, strike line 13 and substitute:
11 "Page 8 of the reengrossed bill, strike lines 18 through 21 and substitute:
12 "an automated vehicle identification system.".

13 Page 1 of the report, strike lines 14 and 15 and substitute:
14 "Page 8 of the bill, lines 23 and 24, strike "~~municipality~~ CITY may" and
15 substitute "municipality ~~may~~ SHALL".

16 Page 2 of the report, after line 5, insert:
17 "Page 11 of the bill, line 12, strike "DESIGNATES" and substitute "BEGINS
18 OPERATION OF AN AUTOMATED VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM IN".

19 Page 2 of the report, strike lines 21 through 23 and substitute "THAT IS A
20 PART OF THE FEDERAL INTERSTATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM.

21 (h) THE STATE, A COUNTY, A CITY AND COUNTY, OR A
22 MUNICIPALITY SHALL NOT REQUIRE A REGISTERED OWNER OF A VEHICLE
23 TO".

24 Page 2 of the report, after line 28, insert:
25 "Page 12 of the bill, line 10, strike "(a)".

26 Page 2 of the report, strike lines 30 through 32 and substitute "Page 12 of
27 the bill, strike lines 14 through 27 and substitute "an automated vehicle
28 identification system. The department ~~may~~ SHALL not keep any record of
29 such violation in the official records maintained by the department under
30 section 42-2-121".

31 Page 13 of the bill, strike lines 1 through 8."

32 Page 3 of the report, line 3, strike "'~~a drive~~" and substitute "'~~a driver~~".

** ** ** *